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Comparative Highlights (in thousands of $)
As at December 31 1985 1984 % Change
Assets 1,406,746 1,335,027 5.4
Loans to Members 1,111,856 992,066 12.1
Deposits and Shares of Members 1,287,740 1,225,864 5.0
For the year ended December 31 1985 1984 % Change
Interest and Other Income 152,706 145,706 4.8
Interest Expense 109,702 108,479 1.1
Operating Expense 34,471 30,289 13.8
Distributions to Members 747 760 (1.7)
Net Earnings 2,996 2,021 482
Retained Earnings 35,900 32,904 9.1
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Message from the Chairman

VanCity directors, left to right: Steve Waddell, Joy Leach, Bob Williams (Vice Chairman),
Catherine Robertson, Darlene Marzari, Larry Bell (Chief Executive Officer), David Levi (Chairman), 
Stan Parsons and Tim Louis.

The year 1986 marks VanCity’s 40th 
birthday. It is an opportune time not 
only to look back to our roots and 
reflect on achievements but also 
to look forward.
VanCity has been an innovator. 
Many services introduced or pion
eered by us became standard in the 
financial services industry. Finan
cially we have had a solid past. We 
are a healthy and stable financial 
institution. In 1985 we experienced 
another year of good financial 
performance and maintained our 
record of introducing new services. 
For this performance I would like to 
thank all staff for their dedication 
and members for their loyal support

VanCity began with 12 people who 
pooled $22; today members 
number 160,000 and assets exceed 
$14 billion. At 40 years of age, we 
are still young and vigorous. We 
have a vision of the future which 
will see VanCity and its members 
reap the benefits of imaginative and 
dynamic policies which the Board 
has established.
We are particularly proud of the 
recent increase in the activism and 
participation of members in 
VanCity affairs. Our commitment is 
to encourage this and to demon
strate what working together can 
do for the local community.



Board of Directors’ Report
Introduction
The year 1985 was a difficult one for 
many Western Canadian financial 
institutions. In the aftermath of the 
recession of the early 1980s, the 
economy has not re-achieved pre
vious levels of performance. It was 
a challenging environment
Your Board of Directors is pleased 
to report that it met those challen
ges head-on through an effective 
planning process and that 1985 was 
another successful year in all 
aspects of operations. Strong 
earnings were recorded; 48°/o above 
those of the previous year. For the 
39th consecutive time VanCity has 
paid a dividend on shares; the rate 
was set at 7% for 1985. Funds 
returned to members as dividends 
represented 20% of after-tax 
earnings.
VanCity is keenly aware of being 
a community-owned financial insti
tution dedicated to providing high 
quality financial services and taking 
care to maintain the member-owner 
concept which is the foundation 
of the credit union.
Deposits and Loans
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Financial Results
Earnings before income taxes and 
dividends were $4,682,000 in 1985, a 
rise of $1,262,000 from the previous 
year. Net earnings were $2,996,000. 
This level of earnings is a substantial

Comparison of Key 
Operating Results
(in millions of dollars)

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985
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Interest paid and distribution to members
■ Operating expense

Shares and Retained Earnings
(in millions of dollars)

accomplishment in the circumstan
ces which prevailed but is lower 
than desired by the Board. The 
Board has established an annual 
earnings target of .55% of average 
assets measured before taxes and 
dividends. Return on average assets 
in 1985 was .34% compared to .26% 
in 1984. Net earnings are retained 
in order to build up the capital base 
of VanCity. The Board considers 
meeting the longer-range earnings 
target to be an effective way to 
contribute to a sound equity base.
At year end assets were $1,407 
million, a rise of $72 million from 
a year earlier, a growth rate of 5%.
It is noteworthy that loans to mem
bers advanced by 12% or $120 mil
lion during the year, a result of the 
competitive market position which 
was taken on personal loans and 
mortgages. During the year 31,000 
loans were granted to members.
Deposits from members were up 
$60 million or 5% from the pre
vious year. The increase was evenly 
split between term deposits and 
savings accounts. Members showed
Liquid Assets
(in millions of dollars)
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a preference for longer terms as 
interest rates were stable through
out the year. Operating expenses 
were higher in 1985 than 1984 by 
slightly over $4 million, which is 
14%. Part of this increase was due to 
the general inflationary increase in 
costs but there were also some 
special factors which added costs: it 
was the first full year of operation 
for the North Vancouver Commu
nity Branch; the Business Lending 
program and the launch of the Visa 
and Exchange card required devel
opment funding; and the conver
sion of our computer system. 
Overall we believe that expenses 
have been well controlled and kept 
within the bounds of reasonable 
increases. The largest single increase, 
payments to the Credit Union 
Deposit Insurance Corporation, 
was beyond VanCity’s control.
Dividends
The successful results have allowed 
the Board of Directors to declare 
and pay a dividend, for the 39th 
consecutive year, at a rate of 7%. 
The Board is proud of the fact that 
VanCity has never in its history 
missed paying a dividend on shares.
Financial Management
The Board’s fundamental financial 
policy objective is to preserve the 
financial integrity of VanCity so that 
members can continue to receive a 
high level of quality service. One 
aspect of this goal is to ensure that 
the maturity characteristics of loans 
resemble those of deposits: this is a 
process called “matching.” Through
out 1985 VanCity maintained an 
excellent match, as the accompany
ing table illustrates. In order to 
improve the match in 1985 two 
interest exchange agreements were 
completed. At year end, on a dura
tion-adjusted basis, the mismatch 
was well below the policy limit of 
5% of assets with a maturity in 
excess of one year.
Liquidity is another vital aspect of 
financial management. Liquidity 
guarantees the ability to meet the 
needs of depositors and borrowers 
in a reliable and orderly fashion in a

range of financial market circum
stances. As an operating policy 
VanCity aims to maintain liquidity 
of no less than 15% of shares and 
deposits. Under the Credit Union 
Act the minimum is 10%. During 
1985 liquid assets ranged from 22% 
during the February RRSP season 
to just over 16% at year end.

Capital and Reserves
Building capital is a priority at 
VanCity. Under the Credit Union 
Act, VanCity is required to maintain 
funds in a Statutory Reserve 
Account (SRA). At year end SRA 
was well above the minimum re
quired. SRA can be made up of 
several components; most signifi
cant is retained earnings. Shares in 
the credit union do not qualify as 
SRA but have traditionally been 
included in the capital base because 
they represent the members’ com
mitment Shares and retained 
earnings together were $48.9 mil
lion in 1985 which is 3.5% of assets. 
The Board’s target is to achieve an 
SRA ratio of close to 5% and to 
reach this goal within three years.

Member Participation
One goal of the Board during 1985 
was to create a greater number of 
opportunities for members to 
provide direct input and advice 
about matters which affect them or 
the credit union. We believe that 
significant progress has been made 
in member communications. In the 
Fall, an Accountability Session with 
members was held in order to hear 
members’ views, answer questions 
and discuss plans. The Board was 
encouraged at the number of 
people who attended. Throughout

the year “Meet Your Directors” 
mornings were held in branches-an 
opportunity for members to speak 
to directors on an informal basis. 
These were successful. This year, for 
the first time, a portion of the Board 
of Directors’ meetings was opened 
to presentation from members.
Also, in 1985, members who are not 
directors were invited to serve on 
committees. Several members re
sponded to the opportunity and 
these committees provided valuable 
assistance and made a number of 
recommendations which were 
accepted by the Board of Directors.
Of particular interest to the Board 
was the work of the Election 
Review Committee which included 
members at large.The Committee 
reviewed the process whereby 
directors are elected and made 
several valuable recommendations 
designed to enhance the democratic 
process.The Committee also 
researched the question of director 
compensation and recommended to 
the Board that VanCity directors 
be compensated for their services.
Working Dollars, the VanCity 
newsletter, is the primary communi
cations vehicle between VanCity 
and its members.The Communica
tions Committee recommended a 
number of changes in format and 
style for the newsletter as well as 
adding a Directors’ page.The new 
Working Dollars is more colourful 
and readable. Members appreciated 
the improvement.
Overall the Board is pleased with 
the response it received in 1985 and 
is pleased to report good progress 
towards the objective of strength
ening the members’ role in VanCity.

The Matching Process at VanCity As at December 31
1985 1984

Maturities Beyond 1 Year ^  millions)
Loans 230.1 175.7
Less: Deposits 141.6 125.3

Difference 88.5 50.4
Less: Interest Exchange Agreements 35.0

Net Difference or “Mismatch” 53.5 50.4
Mismatch as a % of year end assets 3.8% 3.8%



Community Role
As a member-owned, community- 
based institution VanCity is keenly 
interested in being an effective 
participant in local affairs. In 1985 
we were fortunate to be able to 
reach out and sponsor a number of 
arts, theatre, sporting and commu
nity programs.The Board believes 
strongly that this type of participa
tion and support is a vital role for 
VanCity. In addition to the sponsor
ship program there is a Board 
Committee which provides small 
donations to worthy causes.Tb 
receive funds organizations must 
provide a service to the community 
in general. Donations in 1985 
totalled $52,800. Board policy for 
donations is to establish an annual 
budget equal to 1% of net earnings 
on a three-year moving average 
basis.

Service to Members
VanCity is proud of its reputation as 
an innovator; in 1985 there were 
several significant achievements.
Foremost among these was the 
introduction to members of Visa in 
combination with the Exchange 
card. Dubbed the Visa Sandwich, 
the card’s Visa feature can be used 
to obtain credit or cash advances in 
160 countries while the Exchange 
feature provides access to your 
VanCity account at over 3,500 
Automatic Teller Machines. We 
combined the most popular credit 
card in the world with the most 
useful transaction card in banking. 
Another first for VanCity. There 
were 7,000 cards by year end, six 
weeks after introduction.
In the 1970s VanCity became 
the market leader in residential

mortgages in Vancouver by filling a 
market void and providing flexibility 
and competitive mortgage services. 
In the early 1980s it became clear 
that independent business did not 
have sufficient access to credit 
markets. The Board resolved to 
establish a comprehensive business 
lending service and 1985 saw the 
full implementation of that plan. By 
year end about 150 Vancouver busi
nesses had received funding total
ling $11 million. VanCity’s aim is to 
become a leader in the provision of 
financial services to small businesses.
On the business front but in a 
different vein, a seed capital 
program was also established in 
1985 to demonstrate VanCity’s 
commitment to the development of 
local business. The goal is to identify 
ventures which appear to have a 
likelihood of success and to provide

BE



seed capital to the principals. Pro
grams will be examined for their job 
creation potential as well as other 
attributes. At this initial stage the 
program is dedicated to participants 
involved in education programs at 
local colleges.
Teleservice was introduced in mid 
year and became an instant success. 
This service allows busy members 
to do their banking over the tele
phone at their convenience. Shortly 
after the initial installation the 
equipment was upgraded to handle 
the volume of calls. About 5,000 calls 
a month were received. This service 
will be expanded as demand grows.
In 1985 VanCity became the first 
credit union to offer a complete 
range of trust services to its 
members. Responding to the need 
for quality trust, estate, agency and 
will services, particularly from that

market segment with average
sized estates, VanCity created alhist 
Division to introduce these services 
to members. By year end, organ
ization was complete and a handful 
of accounts were being adminis
tered. To prepare wills and provide 
advice a local legal firm has staffed 
an office on VanCity premises.
As the year was drawing to a close, 
finishing touches were being applied 
to Canada’s first socially-responsible 
mutual fund. Named the Ethical 
Growth Fund, this VanCity develop
ment provides equity investment 
opportunities to members who are 
concerned about how their money 
may be used. Early indications are 
that it will be a great success.
On the insurance side too there 
were achievements during the year. 
A new policy, Termlife, was intro
duced. Besides being well priced the

innovation in this policy is that 
insurance remains in force until the 
person reaches age 70, not 65 which 
is the age at which most policies 
lapse. This extension of coverage, 
at no increase in premium, is seen as 
a positive factor in retirement 
planning.

Computer Conversion
By 1985 VanCity had just about 
reached maximum capacity with its 
computer system. With a growing 
membership, new services and 
rapidly expanding use of technology 
it became evident that greater com
puting power was necessary. After 
months of planning and testing the 
computer system underwent a con
version to a new configuration of 
hardware and software on the long 
weekend of November 9-11,1985. 
We expected some problems but



when we opened for business on 
November 12 we were faced with a 
variety of difficulties beyond our 
anticipations. During the ensuing 
weeks many members experienced 
a range of problems and difficulties. 
Computer response time was ex
tremely slow and account balance 
information was not available at 
Exchange machines.
During this trying period members 
showed a great deal of patience and 
understanding which was appre
ciated by the staff and the Board.
By year end the situation had 
improved considerably. We antici
pate continuing improvements.

Insurance Services
A full range of insurance services 
are provided through eight agency 
locations. All lines of insurance are 
available, including Autoplan, 
general, group and individual life, 
and homeowner policies.
VanCity Insurance Services Ltd. 
experienced a successful year 
of operations in 1985. Commission 
income was above the previous year, 
a result of insurance offices moving 
into branches to improve service to 
members, new agency locations and 
increased activity generally.

VanTax Service
Personal income tax preparation 
was provided by VanTax in 1985 
through the branch network. Tax 
information is fed into a computer 
which makes over 300 diagnostic 
checks before calculating and 
printing the member’s tax return, 
ensuring a high standard of 
accuracy. As income tax returns 
become increasingly complex, we 
believe that VanTax offers con
venient and reliable income tax 
preparation for members at a 
reasonable cost In 1985, about 
3,600 tax returns were completed.
For the 1986 income tax season 
VanCity has provided funding for 
income tax discounting through 
CUPAC Services Society. CUPAC is 
the organization, funded by credit 
unions, which provides small loans 
and counselling to low-income

people. By providing tax discount
ing at a lower cost than elsewhere 
it is felt that a valuable service is 
being provided.

Staff Development
The Directors wish to thank staff 
for their efforts during the year.
We are proud of their dedication 
and professional standards; their 
participation is an important factor 
in our success.
Staff enjoy unusual access to 
management. Regular meetings 
with the Chief Executive Officer 
provide employees with an oppor
tunity to discuss their viewpoints, 
concerns and frustrations. Also, 
many employees attend group 
discussions -  sessions which foster 
discussion and debate on corp
orate objectives, and how they are 
being met
In addition, staff committees study 
and recommend salaries and bene

fits to senior management It is 
a tribute to their responsible 
approach that almost all recommen
dations have been accepted over 
the last five years.
In Conclusion
In the aftermath of the worst 
recession in 50 years financial insti
tutions, particularly in Western 
Canada, faced difficult circumstan
ces. As a result of previously 
implemented financial policies 
VanCity was able to generate a high 
level of earnings and remain a 
stable, sound institution.
We are proud of all our accomplish
ments in 1985. We believe that 
VanCity’s professional and compe
tent staff provides quality services 
to our members. Our financial 
position is sound. With continued 
member support we look ahead 
with confidence and optimism to 
further innovation, progress and 
new success.



Vancouver City Savings Credit Union
(Incorporated under the Credit Union Act of British Columbia)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at December 31,1985

ASSETS 1985 1984

CASH RESOURCES (Note 2) $ 127,072,000 $ 135,840,000
SECURITIES (Note 3) 110,299,000 150,151,000
LOANS (Note 4) 1,111,856,000 992,066,000
PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT 

(Note 5) 13,926,000 12,926,000
OTHER ASSETS (Note 6) 43,593,000 44,044,000

$1,406,746,000 $1,335,027,000

LIABILITIES AND RETAINED EARNINGS

DEPOSITS (Note?) $1,273,978,000 $1,213,050,000
MEMBERSHIP SAVINGS SHARES 13,015,000 12,054,000
PROVISION FOR DISTRIBUTIONS
TO MEMBERS 747,000 760,000
Tbtal members’ accounts 1,287,740,000 1,225,864,000
DEPOSITS OF GOVERNMENTS 

(Note 8) 47,824,000 67,717,000
LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE 

(Note 9) 28,595,000 3,505,000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,713,000 1,795,000
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 3,974,000 3,242,000
RETAINED EARNINGS (Note 10) 35,900,000 32,904,000

$1,406,746,000 $1,335,027,000

Approved by the Directors

DAVID LEVI BOB WILLIAMS
Director Director



Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Retained Earnings
for the year ended December 31,1985

1985 1984

FINANCIAL INCOME 
Loan interest
Income from cash resources 

and investments

$121,318,000

25,986,000

$113,400,000

28,172,000
147,304,000 141,572,000

FINANCIAL EXPENSE 
Interest 

Deposits of members (Note 11) 
Deposits of governments 
Borrowed money

105,742,000
2.617.000
1343.000

100,914,000
6,796,000

769,000
109,702,000 108,479,000

FINANCIAL MARGIN 
Provision for losses on loans

37,602,000
3,851,000

33,093,000
3,518,000

FINANCIAL MARGIN AFTER 
PROVISION FOR LOSSES 

ON LOANS 33,751,000 29,575,000
OTHER INCOME (Note 12) 5,402,000 4,134,000
FINANCIAL MARGIN AND 

OTHER INCOME 39,153,000 33,709,000
OPERATING EXPENSE 

Salaries and employee benefits 
Occupancy and equipment expense 
General operating expense (Note 13)

18.634.000 
4,852,000

10.985.000

17,089,000
4.109.000
9.091.000

34,471,000 30,289,000

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS 4,682,000 3,420,000
DISTRIBUTIONS TO MEMBERS 747,000 760,000
EARNINGS BEFORE 

INCOME TAXES 3,935,000 2,660,000
INCOME TAXES 939,000 639,000
NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR 2,996,000 2,021,000
RETAINED EARNINGS, 

beginning of year 32,904,000 30,883,000
RETAINED EARNINGS, end of year $ 35,900,000 $ 32,904,000



Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position
for the year ended December 31,1985

1985 1984

FUNDS WERE PROVIDED BY 
Deposits and savings shares

Deposits withdrawable on demand
(decrease) $ 46,867,000 $ (7,072,000)

Tferm deposits (decrease) (3,735,000) 54,626,000
Registered savings plans 17,796,000 39,312,000
Membership savings shares 961,000 702,000
Distributions to members

(decrease) (13,000) (1,720,000)
Tbtal increase in members’

savings 61,876,000 85,848,000
Operations, net earnings for the year,

adjusted for non-cash items 5,745,000 4,719,000
Decrease in cash resources 8,768,000 -

Sale of securities 39,852,000 -

Increase loans and notes payable 25,090,000 -

Other items, net 1,229,000 -

$142,560,000 $90,567,000

FUNDS WERE APPLIED TO
Decrease deposits of governments $ 19,893,000 $10,010,000
Decrease loans and notes payable - 16,756,000
Increase loans 119,790,000 25,111,000
Increase cash resources - 13,757,000
Purchase securities - 15,187,000
Purchase premises and equipment 2,877,000 2,166,000
Other items, net - 7,580,000

$142,560,000 $90,567,000



Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31,1985

1. Significant Accounting Policies
Principles of Consolidation. The consolidated statements include the assets, liabilities, and operating 

results of the credit union and its wholly owned subsidiaries, VanCity Insurance Services Ltd., 515 Leasing 
Inc. and VanTax Services Ltd.

Securities. Investments in government and corporate securities having a fixed maturity date 
are carried in the accounts at amortized cost. Real estate mortgages which are purchased as marketable 
mortgage packages are carried at amortized cost.

Gains and losses are taken into earnings when realized.
Loans. Loans are stated net of any specific provisions established to recognize anticipated losses.

The amount provided for anticipated loan losses is determined by reference to specific loans in arrears 
and by judgement of management with respect to previous experience.

Premises and equipment. Premises and equipment are recorded at cost.
Buildings are depreciated on a declining balance basis at five percent per year.
Equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over three to ten years.
Leasehold improvements are amortized over ten years.
Other assets. Shares in B.C. Central Credit Union and debentures of the Credit Union Deposit 

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia are carried at cost
Property acquired for investment purposes is carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
Property acquired in settlement of loans is recorded at the lower of estimated net realizable value and 

the amount owing in respect of the loan. Losses arising on the realization or reduction to realizable 
value of such property are charged to earnings for the year.

Costs related to significant computer conversions are deferred and amortized on the straight line basis 
over five years.

Membership savings shares. Shares of members are in practice withdrawable on demand and maybe 
redeemed by the credit union. Dividends on shares and other distributions to members are charged to 
earnings for the year in respect of which they are calculated.

IncomeTaxes. The credit union follows the tax allocation basis of accounting, under which income 
tax provisions are recorded regardless of when such taxes are actually payable. Taxes not payable in the 
current year are carried as deferred income taxes. Timing differences between income reported and 
income for tax purposes arise primarily from tax reserves permitted in respect of loans and depreciation 
of premises and equipment, which, on a cumulative basis, exceed the amounts claimed in the accounts.

Revenue recognition. Interest earned on loans is recorded on an accrual basis except where, in 
management’s judgement, collectibility is in doubt.

Leasing revenue, which is included in loan interest, represents the total amount receivable on lease 
contracts minus the cost of the assets leased. This leasing revenue is deferred at the time of entering into 
the lease and taken into income monthly over the term of the lease, in relation to the amount owing.

2. Cash Resources

Cash on hand, deposits with banks
and B.C. Central Credit Union, and cheques and 
other items in transit, net 

Demand and term deposits with B.C. Central 
Credit Union, due within one year 

Cashable term deposits with chartered banks, 
due within one year 

Accrued interest on deposits

1985

$ 8,546,000

88.670.000

28.984.000 
872,000

1984

$ 4,443,000

114,221,000

15,919,000
1,257,000

3. Securities

$127,072,000 $135,840,000

1985 1984
Government securities

Canada (market value $90,179,000;
1984-$92,693,000)

Provinces (market value $14,715,000; 
1984-$17,239,000)

Corporate securities
Money market notes due within one year 

Mortgage packages

$ 90,173,000 

14,729,000

5,397,000

$ 94,417,000

17.259.000

35.908.000 
2,567,000

$110,299,000 $ 150,151,000



4. Loans
1985 1984

Mortgages 
Personal loans 
Business loans
Lease receivables less unearned income of $1,025,000

$ 976,451,000 
115,354,000 

11,571,000 
3,824,000

$919,525,000
69,622,000

Accrued interest
1,107,200,000

8,269,000
989,147,000

6,610,000

less: allowance for doubtful loans
1,115,469,000

3,613,000
995,757,000

3,691,000
$1,111,856,000 $992,066,000

Maturities
Principal repayments due, and loan 

balances subject to renewal,
-  Within 1 year
-  Beyond 1 year

$ 877,064,000 
230,136,000

$813,494,000
175,653,000

$1,107,200,000 $989,147,000
Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued, net of allowance, total $8,145,000 at 

December 31,1985 (1984-815,236,000).
During the year, loans and property acquired in settlement of loans in the amount of $4,386,000 

(1984- $6,484,000) were written off and recoveries of $457,000 (1984 -  $197,000) were realized in respect 
of amounts written off in prior years.

5. Premises and Equipment

Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

1985
Net

1984
Net

Land $ 1,870,000 $ $ 1,870,000 $ 1,870,000
Buildings 8,303,000 2,823,000 5,480,000 5,769,000
Leasehold improvements 1,883,000 768,000 1,115,000 927,000
Computer and office equipment 12,254,000 6,793,000 5,461,000 4,360,000

$24,310,000 $10,384,000 $13,926,000 $12,926,000
Tbtal depreciation during the year amounted to $1,852,000 (1984-$!,793,000).

6. Other Assets
1985 1984

B.C. Central Credit Union, shares $10,574,000 $10,573,000
Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation of 

British Columbia, debentures 12,670,000 11,954,000
Property acquired for investment 1,575,000 1,575,000
Property acquired in settlement of loans 15,283,000 17,462,000
Accounts receivable 793,000 908,000
Prepayments and other 1,740,000 1,572,000
Deferred computer conversion costs 958,000 -

$43,593,000 $44,044,000

7. Deposits
1985 1984

Deposits withdrawable on demand $ 298,770,000 $ 251,903,000
Tferm deposits

Deposits 521,765,000 523,953,000
Accrued interest 9,856,000 11,403,000

531,621,000 535,356,000
Registered savings plans

Deposits received from Trustees for the following plans:
VanCity Savings Retirement Plan 408,768,000 372,171,000
VanCity Savings Registered Retirement Income Fund 1,983,000 1,302,000
VanCity Savings Home Ownership Savings Plan -  24,614,000
VanCity Savings Deferred Profit Sharing Plan 2,639,000 2,970,000

Other
413,390,000 401,057,000

Tferm certain annuities 10,605,000 8,002,000
Income averaging annuity contracts 2,664,000 3,558,000

Accrued interest 16,928,000 13,174,000
443,587,000 425,791,000

$1,273,978,000 $ 1,213,050,000



7. Deposits (Continued)
Maturities

On demand and within 1 year $1,105,574,000 $1,063,164,000
Beyond 1 year 141,620,000 125,309,000
Accrued interest 26,784,000 24,577,000

' $1,273,978,000 $1,213,050,000

8. Deposits of Governments
1985 1984

Municipal and Provincial deposits $31,842,000 $35,400,000
Housing Initiative Program deposits 15,706,000 31,482,000
Accrued interest 276,000 835,000

$47,824,000________ $67,717,000

9. Loans and Notes Payable
1985 1984

Balance owing under line of credit with B.C. Central 
Credit Union, payable on demand 

Money market term loan with B.C. Central Credit Union 
Mortgage, secured by a first charge on certain land and 

building, repayable monthly over a term of twenty years 
Interest exchange agreement

$20,633,000
4.500.000

2.509.000 
953,000

$ 973,000 

2,532,000

$28,595,000__________$3,505,000

10. Retained Earnings -  Statutory Reserve Account
The Credit Union Act requires the credit union to retain reserves in a Statutory Reserve Account at a 

prescribed level in relation to its asset base. Items which qualify for these reserves include equity shares, 
subordinated debt, deferred income taxes and retained earnings.

The credit union has designated as at December 31,1985 retained earnings in the amount of 
$26,133,000 (1984- $24,724,000) which amounts meet the requirement to retain 2.4% (1984-2.4%) of its 
asset base as the Statutory Reserve Account.

The additional excess amount available as reserves as at December 31,1985 is $13,741,000 (1984 - 
$11,422,000) which, together with the designated amount, represents 3.7% (1984-3.5%) of the asset base. 
This excess amount is set aside by the directors to meet future requirements to increase the Statutory 
Reserve Account to 5%.

11. Interest Paid to Members
1985 1984

Chequing $ 264,000 $ 253,000
Plan 24 9,994,000 11,328,000
Special savings 3,406,000 4,740,000
Tferm deposits 52,181,000 47,988,000
Registered savings plans 39,897,000 36,605,000

$105,742,000_______ $100,914,000

12. Other Income
1985 1984

Account services fees $1,454,000 $1,140,000
Loan application and appraisal fees 397,000 292,000
Loan administration fees 568,000 478,000
Canada Savings Bonds commissions 302,000 176,000
Safety deposit box rentals 313,000 261,000
Insurance commissions 1,222,000 935,000
Other service 1,146,000 852,000

$5,402,000 $4,134,000

13. General Operating Expense
1985 1984

Computer expense $ 2,067,000 $1,693,000
Stationery, telephone and postage 1,663,000 1,472,000
Communications and advertising 
Payment to Credit Union Deposit Insurance 

Corporation of British Columbia

1,834,000 1,801,000

for deposit and share insurance 1,520,000 837,000
for bonding insurance 77,000 56,000

Chequing service charges 751,000 605,000
Professional services 934,000 751,000
Dues, B.C. Central Credit Union 279,000 244,000
Meetings and travel 274,000 317,000
Other 1,586,000 1,315,000

$10,985,000 $9,091,000



14. Lease Commitments
Certain branch premises are leased for varying terms extending to 1992. Annual rentals under these 

leases for the next five years are as follows:
1986 $1,159,000 1988 $794,000 1990 $589,000
1987 $1,044,000 1989 $673,000

15. Contingent Liabilities
There were no matters of a contingent nature that were of such significance to require disclosure in 

these financial statements.

16. Other Statutory Information
(a) At December 31,1985 outstanding loans to directors, officers and employees amounted to 

$11,979,000 (1984-$10,185,000). All such loans are granted in accordance with normal lending terms, 
except those loans to employees and officers as set out in (c) below.

(b) The aggregate remuneration paid to directors, all of which is paid to the Chairman, was $3,000 in 
1985 and $3,000 in 1984.

(c) Compensation of employees and officers may include the benefit of loans granted at rates less than 
rates available to other members. The aggregate of such loans, which is included in the amount shown in 
(a) above, and the rate of interest at December 31, is as follows:

1985 1984

Category Rate
Number of 
Such Loans Amount Rate

Number of 
Such Loans Amount

Employment related 
Automobile loans 8% 30 $ 177,000 0% 37 $ 180,000

Mortgages 8% 64 3,226,000 8% 45 2,834,000
Personal loans 10% 276 1,324,000 13% 263 1,088,000

$4,727,000 $4,102,000
There were no loans to directors at rates less than rates available to other members.

Auditors’Report
lb  the Members of Vancouver City Savings Credit Union:

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of Vancouver City Savings Credit Union as at 
December 31,1985 and the consolidated statements of earnings and retained earnings and changes in 
financial position for the year then ended. Our examination was made in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests and other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly the financial position of the credit 
union as at December 31,1985 and the results of its operations and changes in its financial position for the 
year then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent 
with that of the preceding year.

In accordance with Section 77 of the Credit Union Act we further report that we consider the 
procedures adopted by the credit union are adequate for the safety of its creditors and members.

Vancouver, Canada. PANNELL KERR FORSTER
February 12,1986. Chartered Accountants

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting
These financial statements have been prepared by the 
management of VanCity, which is responsible for their 
reliability, completeness and integrity.They were developed in 
accordance with requirements of the Credit Union Act and 
conform in all material respects with generally accepted 
accounting principles. The financial information presented in 
the Annual Report is consistent with the financial statements.
Systems of internal control and reporting procedures are 
designed to provide reasonable assurance that financial 
records are complete and accurate so as to safeguard the 
assets of the organizatonThese systems include establishment 
and communication of standards of business conduct 
throughout all levels of the organization to prevent conflicts of 
interest and unauthorized disclosure and to provide assurance 
that all transactions are authorized and proper records 
maintained. Internal audit provides management with the 
ability to assess the adequacy of these controls. Further, they 
are reviewed by the credit union’s external auditors and by the 
Provincial Superintendent of Credit Unions, Co-operatives 
and Trust Companies.
The Board of Directors has approved the financial statements. Peter A  Cook
The Audit Committee of the Board, comprised of three chief Financial officer

directors, has reviewed the statements with the external 
auditors in detail and received regular reports on internal 
control findings.
Pannell Kerr Forster, the external independent auditors 
appointed by the membership, have audited the credit union 
and examined the financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standardsThey have had full and 
free access to the internal audit staff and the Audit Committee 
of the Board. Their report appears above.

Lawrence I. Bell
Chief Executive Officer



Vancouver City Savings Credit Union
Head Office
515 West 10th Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 4A8

Office of the
Chief Executive Officer
Lawrence I. Bell 
Chief Executive Officer 
David Cox
Seed Capital Project Officer

Business Services Division
William Young
Manager, Business Services Division 
Ken Dermody
Manager, Commercial Mortgages
David Lucken
Manager, Business Services
Administration
Jack Macfarlane
Manager, Business Services
Cyril Tbdd
Manager, Retail Credit Services

Human Resources and 
Corporate Affairs Division
Wayne E. McKay
Acting Manager, Human Resources
and Corporate Affairs Division
Ron Clark
Manager, Audit
Christine Griffiths
Manager, Training
Brian Salvador
Manager, Personnel Services
Dorothy Stuart
Manager, Administration and
Policy Research
David Turnbull
Manager, Security and Premises

Marketing and Member 
Services Division
Wayne E. McKay
Manager, Marketing and Member
Services Division
Katherine Gallagher
Manager, Advertising and Promotion
Shirley Grindeland
Manager, Tfeleservice
John Iseli
District Manager
Joan MacMillan
Employee Liaison Officer
Larry Wald
District Manager

Treasury and Strategic 
Planning Division
Peter A  Cook 
Chief Financial Officer and 
Manager, Treasury and 
Strategic Planning Division 
Susan Burns
Manager, Planning, Research 
and Development 
Chris Dobrzanski 
Manager, Treasury 
Garry Smith
Manager, Administrative Services 
and Productivity Management

Trust Services Division
Robert Quart
Manager, Thist Services Division
Arlene Andrews
Manager, Estate Administration
Robert Saunders
Manager, Retirement Services

Community Branches
VANCOUVER 
Main Branch
519 West 10th Avenue, V5Z1K9 
Shirley Grindeland, Manager 
Broadway and Oak 
1030 West Broadway, V6H1E6 
Doug Williams, Manager 
Victoria and 40th Avenue 
5590 Victoria Drive, V5P 3W1 
Grahame Newman, Manager 
Hastings and Kamloops 
2510 East Hastings Street, V5K1Z3 
Jeff Barnes, Manager 
Kitsilano
3395 West Broadway, V6R 2B1 
Doug Zulke, Manager 
Fraser and 47th Avenue 
6330 Fraser Street, V5W 3A4 
Bob Craig, Manager 
Main and 26th Avenue 
4205 Main Street, V5V 3P8 
Mary Powell, Manager 
Pender and Hornby 
898 West Pender Street, V6C1J8 
Les Welton, Manager 
Broadway and Arbutus 
2106 West Broadway, V6K 4L1 
Ben Letkeman, Manager 
Commercial and Kitchener 
1380 Commercial Drive, V5L 3X6 
John Garret, Manager 
Kingsway and Joyce 
3305 Kingsway, VSR 5K6 
Peter Van Camp, Manager 
Marpole
8289 Granville Street, V6P 4Z6 
Lela Grierson, Manager 
Kerrisdale
2380 West 41st Avenue, V6M 2A4 
A1 Hrycyk, Manager
BURNABY 
North Burnaby
4302 Hastings Street, V5C 2J9 
Rolf Baumbusch, Manager 
Lougheed
3977 North Road, V3J1S2 
Sid Fehr, Manager 
South Burnaby
5064 Kingsway, V5H 2E7 
Brian Moore, Manager
COQUITLAM
Coquitlam
2991 Lougheed Highway, V3B1C6 
Elbe Manaigre, Manager
NORTH DELIA 
North Delta
7211-120th Street, V4C 6P5 
Bill Jacobs, Manager
WEST VANCOUVER 
West Vancouver
1548 Marine Drive, V7V1H8 
Eric Durack, Manager
NORTH VANCOUVER 
North Vancouver
1290 Marine Drive, V7P1T2 
Don Johnson, Manager

VanCity Insurance 
Services Ltd.
VANCOUVER 
10th and Cambie
515 West 10th Avenue, V5Z 4A8 
David Roberts, Insurance Officer 
Kitsilano
3361 West Broadway, V6R 2B1
Laura Smalley, Insurance Officer
Victoria and 40th
5590 Victoria Drive, V5P 3W1
Raymond J. Evelle, Insurance Officer
Hastings & Kamloops
2510 East Hastings Street, V5K1Z3
Don Rae, Insurance Officer
Kingsway and Joyce
3305 Kingsway, VSR 5K6
Eileen Mitchell, Insurance Officer
BURNABY 
South Burnaby
5030 Kingsway, V5H 2E2 
Audrey McLeod, Insurance Officer 
North Burnaby 
4257 Hastings Street, V5C 2J5 
Stan Anderson, Insurance Officer
COQUITLAM
Coquitlam
2991 Lougheed Highway, V3B 6J6 
Don Popoff, Insurance Officer

NORTH VANCOUVER 
North Vancouver
1290 Marine Drive, V7P1T2 
Wayne Garbe, Insurance Officer

Services
MEMBERSHIP
Share Savings Account-AU adult mem

bers purchase 25 one dollar shares 
entitling them to annual dividends and 
voting rights.

CORE SERVICES 
Plan 24 Savings Account -  Canada’s 

first daily interest savings account. 
Special Savings Account-Interest paid 

on minimum monthly balance. 
Convenience Chequing Account-  

Complete, itemized statement detail
ing activity on ab accounts. Issued 
monthly for Convenience Chequing 
Account users, semi-annually for all 
other members.

Universal Access -  Interbranch deposits, 
withdrawals and loan payments. 

Transfers Transfers between accounts 
can be arranged in person, by telephone 
or mail, or automatically.

Exchange Automated Ttiler Machines-  
Deposits, withdrawals and transfers 
in B.C. Cash withdrawals in U.S. 
dollars in 37 U.S. states. 

Teleservice-TTansactions by telephone.

LOANS
Personaline-Line of credit up to $5,000. 
Creditline- Revolving tine of credit in 

excess of $5,000.
Personal loans-Fixed or variable rate. 
Business loans
MORTGAGES
Conventional Residential First

Mortgages-Open and Fixed terms 
from six months to three years. 
NHA/MICC available.

I lomeprime Variable Rate Mortgages-  
Stable payments for three year terms. 

Second Mortgages 
Commercial Mortgages

TERM DEPOSITS
Regular Term Deposits-Tferms from 30 

days to five years on deposits of $500 or 
more, redeemable or non-redeemable. 

Monthly Income Term Deposits-Tferms 
from one to five years on deposits of 
$1,000 or more, interest paia monthly. 

Compound Interest Term Deposit-Tferms 
from one to three years on deposits of 
$100 or more, interest compounded.

REGISTERED PLANS AND ANNUITIES 
Registered Retirement Savings Plans- 

Daily Interest, Fixed Tferm, or 
Self-directed.

Registered Retirement Income Funds 
Deferred Profit Sharing Plans 
Tferm Certain Annuities 
Annuities to Age 90
INFORMATION SERVICES 
Financial Counselling-No-charge, confi

dential independent personal financial 
counselling with qualified financial 
counsellors.

Law Information -  No charge, confi
dential law information.

Member Seminars-In-branch seminars 
on various personal financial manage
ment topics.

Retirement and Annuity Information-  
Through Retirement Services Department 
and VanCity Insurance Services Ltd.

Wills and Estate Management

OTHER SERVICES 
VanTax Services Ltd.-Personal Income 

Thx preparation.
Gold Club-No-charge and reduced-charge 

services for members aged 55 or better.
Bill Payments -  Payment of B.C. Hydro,

B.C. Telephone, Medical Services Plan, 
and some Cablevision bills.

Property Tax Payments -  Accepted for 
City of Vancouver, Municipality of Burnaby, 
District of Coquitlam, Municipality of 
West Vancouver, Municipality of Delta.

Visa Card
American Express Gold Card 
Travellers' Cheques-Visa and 

American Express.
Foreign Exchange Service-12 foreign 

currencies.
Money Orders and Drafts 
Canada Savings Bonds 
Purchase and Sale of Securities 
Safety Deposit Boxes 
Night Depository Service 
Quick Depository 
Express Tellers 
Solicitors’ Thist Accounts 
Leasing
Group Insurance Products-TermLife;

Credit Disability.
Ethical Growth Fund-Asocially 

responsible mutual fund.
VANCITY INSURANCE SERVICES LTD. 
Autoplan
Homeowners’ Insurance 
Tenants’ Insurance 
Condominium Owners’ Insurance 
Travel Insurance 
Business Insurance 
Life Insurance 
Life Annuities
Annuity Quotation Service-Impartial, 

Canada-wide quotations.
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